

Case No. 21-1441

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ALFRED W. TRENKLER,

Defendant - Appellee.

*On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States
District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 92-cr-10369*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE ALFRED W. TRENKLER**

Jamesa J. Drake
Drake Law LLC
Amicus Committee, First Circuit
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
P.O. Box 56
Auburn, ME 04212
207-330-5105

Michael L. Waldman
Courtney L. Millian
Kramer Levin Robbins Russell
2000 K Street, N.W., Fourth Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-775-4500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Sentencing Errors Can Be An Extraordinary And Compelling Reason For A Reduction In Sentence.....	4
A. Sentencing Errors Fit Within the Definition of “Extraordinary” and “Compelling”	5
B. The Government’s Argument Conflicts With This Court’s Decision in <i>United States v. Ruvalcaba</i> And Similar Cases in Other Circuits	10
C. A Motion for Compassionate Release is Fundamentally Different Than a Second Habeas Petition	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	7
<i>Ford v. Moore</i> , 296 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	7
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	20
<i>Trenkler v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4, 19
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)	2, 5, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Canales-Ramos</i> , 19 F.4th 561 (1st Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 13
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , No. 95-00481-CR, 2020 WL 7415833 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 16, 2020).....	5, 18
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 991 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D.N.H. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Gilley</i> , No. 04-CR-6152-CJS-2, 2021 WL 5296909 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2021)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , No. 07-CR-00520(KAM), 2020 WL 1703672 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2020)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

United States v. Long,
997 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....20

United States v. Lopez,
523 F. Supp. 3d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)5, 7, 8

United States v. Maumau,
993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021)13, 16

United States v. Maumau,
No. 2:08-CR-00758-TC-11, 2020 WL 806121 (D. Utah Feb. 18,
2020)8, 14

United States v. McCoy,
981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)13, 14, 16, 20

United States v. McGee,
992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021)12, 13, 20

United States v. Poole,
472 F. Supp. 3d 450 (W.D. Tenn. 2020)16

United States v. Rogers,
No. CR RDB-92-0154, 2021 WL 4641177 (D. Md. Oct. 7, 2021).....18

United States v. Ruvalcaba,
26 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2022).....*passim*

United States v. Trenkler,
537 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D. Mass. 2021).....9, 10

United States v. Wahid,
No. 1:14-CR-00214, 2020 WL 4734409 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 14,
2020)5, 9, 18

United States v. Williams,
No. CR 91-559-6 (TFH), 2021 WL 5206206 (D.D.C. Nov. 9,
2021)17, 18

United States v. Young,
458 F. Supp. 3d 838 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Statutes, Codes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 8442
18 U.S.C. § 3582*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 9943, 5
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA)19, 20
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1316, 17

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)6
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)6
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984)3, 8
U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Fig. A., Type and Disposition of Appeals Cases – Fiscal Year 2020*,
<https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2020/FigureA.pdf>6
U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Fig. A., Type and Disposition of Appeals Cases – Fiscal Year 2021*,
<https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2021/FigureA1.pdf>6
